

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLT.7/2015

Appellant : Sri Niranjan Mahanta.

Respondent : The SPIO/Superintendent, I.T.I., Dhansiri, Borpathar, Golaghat

Date of hearing : 08.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.08.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Smti. Swapna Hazarika, ASPIO/Dy. Director of Employment and Craftsmen Training assisted by Sri Rajib Das, Sr. Asstt. of the same office, Sri Joy Prakash Rajioung, SPIO/Superintendent *i/c*, I.T.I., Dhansiri assisted by Sri Guleswar Boro, Sr. Asstt. of the same office. Written Statements dated 05.08.2016 and 22.07.2016 received from the First Appellate Authority/Director, Employment and Craftsmen Training, Assam and SPIO/Superintendent, ITI, Dhansiri respectively.

The Appellant absent. However, an undated letter of apology received from the Appellant in respect of today's hearing.

Perused the Written Statements. It has been submitted that the information sought for by the Appellant has been provided partly through a letter dated 27.02.2014 and then, through a letter dated 25.06.2014 which was in compliance with the order of the FAA. Copies of the documents furnished to him have been enclosed with the Written Statement as evidence. A copy of the acknowledgment given by the Appellant has also been enclosed.

In view of the facts brought out above, primarily considering that the Appellant had acknowledged receipt of the information, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLT.7/2015/52 -A

Dtd. 08.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Superintendent, Industrial Training Institute, Dhansiri, Borpathar, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785621 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director, Employment and Craftsmen Training, Assam, Rihabari, Guwahati- 781008 for information.
- 3. Sri Niranjan Mahanta, Vill- Jorhatia, P.O.- Do-Pathar, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785602 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission